
MEMPHIS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
ACTIVITY REPORT

MAY 2021

Scott A. Brockman, President & CEO   

Forrest B. Artz, Vice President & CFO

Terry S. Blue, Vice President

Scheduled

Flights Enplaned Through Deplaned Enplaned Through Deplaned TOTALS % of Total

AMERICAN AIRLINES AND PARTNERS

      American Airlines 10 38,432 0 36,126 0 0 0 74,558 21.81%

      Envoy Air dba American Eagle 3 4,990 0 4,934 0 0 0 9,924 2.90%

      Mesa Airlines dba American Eagle 3 5,528 0 5,153 0 0 0 10,681 3.12%

      Piedmont Airlines dba American Eagle 
(1) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

      PSA Airlines dba American Eagle 1 2,266 0 2,218 0 0 0 4,484 1.31%

      Republic Airlines dba American Eagle 4 7,877 0 7,523 0 0 0 15,400 4.50%

      SkyWest Airlines dba American Eagle 0 154 0 160 0 0 0 314 0.09%

MAY 2021 21 59,247 0 56,114 0 0 0 115,361 33.74%

MAY 2020 9 11,519 0 11,358 0 0 0 22,877 41.67%

DELTA AIRLINES AND PARTNERS

      Delta Airlines 9 35,765 0 35,547 0 0 0 71,312 20.86%

      Endeavor Air dba Delta Connection 4 6,805 0 5,992 0 0 0 12,797 3.74%

      SkyWest Airlines dba Delta Connection 1 1,346 0 1,439 0 0 0 2,785 0.81%

MAY 2021 14 43,916 0 42,978 0 0 0 86,894 25.42%

MAY 2020 3 4,611 0 4,422 0 0 0 9,033 16.45%

FRONTIER AIRLINES

MAY 2021 2 3,325 0 3,448 0 0 0 6,773 1.98%

MAY 2020 1 1,192 0 1,173 0 0 0 2,365 4.31%

ALLEGIANT AIR

MAY 2021 7 11,746 0 11,008 0 0 0 22,754 6.66%

MAY 2020 7 3,772 0 3,586 0 0 0 7,358 13.40%
UNITED AND PARTNERS

      United Airlines 0 249 0 0 0 0 0 249 0.07%

      Air Wisconsin dba United Express 0 386 0 374 0 0 0 760 0.22%

      CommutAir dba United Express 1 854 0 872 0 0 0 1,726 0.50%

      GoJet dba United Express 1 1,887 0 1,783 0 0 0 3,670 1.07%

      Mesa Airlines dba United Express 2 4,385 0 4,363 0 0 0 8,748 2.56%

      Republic Airlines dba United Express 1 1,435 0 1,370 0 0 0 2,805 0.82%

      SkyWest Airlines dba United Express 5 7,568 0 7,328 0 0 0 14,896 4.36%

MAY 2021 10 16,764 0 16,090 0 0 0 32,854 9.61%

MAY 2020 2 1,891 0 1,900 0 0 0 3,791 6.91%

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES

MAY 2021 12 36,458 3,326 35,641 0 0 0 75,425 22.06%

MAY 2020 3 4,691 1 4,752 0 0 0 9,444 17.20%

OTHERS

      Mid South Jets 0 1 0 10 0 0 0 11 0.00%

      Swift Airlines/Vacation Express 0 772 0 726 0 0 0 1,498 0.44%

      Volaris 0 0 0 0 208 0 114 322 0.09%

MAY 2021 0 773 0 736 208 0 114 1,831 0.54%

MAY 2020 0 17 0 17 0 0 0 34 0.06%

TOTAL 2021 66 172,229 3,326 166,015 208 0 114 341,892

TOTAL 2020 25 27,693 1 27,208 0 0 0 54,902

DOMESTIC INTERNATIONAL

(1)
 Experienced a ferry flight. 



MEMPHIS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

ACTIVITY REPORT 

MAY 2021

Scott A. Brockman, President & CEO   

Forrest B. Artz, Vice President & CFO

Terry S. Blue, Vice President

 

 Scheduled

Flights Enplaned Through Deplaned Enplaned Through Deplaned TOTALS

MAJOR

   American Airlines 10 38,432 0 36,126 0 0 0 74,558

   Allegiant Air 7 11,746 0 11,008 0 0 0 22,754

   Delta Airlines 9 35,765 0 35,547 0 0 0 71,312

   Frontier Airlines 2 3,325 0 3,448 0 0 0 6,773

   Southwest Airlines                     12 36,458 3,326 35,641 0 0 0 75,425

   United Airlines 0 249 0 0 0 0 0 249

  TOTAL MAJOR 40 125,975 3,326 121,770 0 0 0 251,071

REGIONAL/COMMUTER

  Air Wisconsin dba United Express 0 386 0 374 0 0 0 760

  CommutAir dba United Express 1 854 0 872 0 0 0 1,726

  Endeavor Air dba Delta Connection 4 6,805 0 5,992 0 0 0 12,797

  Envoy Air dba American Eagle 3 4,990 0 4,934 0 0 0 9,924

  GoJet dba United Express 1 1,887 0 1,783 0 0 0 3,670

  Mesa Airlines dba American Eagle 3 5,528 0 5,153 0 0 0 10,681

  Mesa Airlines dba United Express 2 4,385 0 4,363 0 0 0 8,748

  Piedmont Airlines dba American Eagle 
(1) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  PSA Airlines dba American Eagle 1 2,266 0 2,218 0 0 0 4,484

  Republic Airlines dba American Eagle 4 7,877 0 7,523 0 0 0 15,400

  Republic Airlines dba United Express 1 1,435 0 1,370 0 0 0 2,805

  SkyWest Airlines dba American Eagle 0 154 0 160 0 0 0 314

  SkyWest Airlines dba Delta Connection 1 1,346 0 1,439 0 0 0 2,785

  SkyWest Airlines dba United Express 5 7,568 0 7,328 0 0 0 14,896

  TOTAL REGIONAL/COMMUTER 26 45,481 0 43,509 0 0 0 88,990

OTHERS

  Mid South Jets 1 0 10 0 0 0 11

  Swift Airlines/Vacation Express 772 0 726 0 0 0 1,498

  Volaris 0 0 0 208 0 114 322

  TOTAL NON-SCHEDULED 773 0 736 208 0 114 1,831

MONTHLY TOTALS

MAY 2021 66 172,229 3,326 166,015 208 0 114 341,892

MAY 2020 25 27,693 1 27,208 0 0 0 54,902

2021 TO 2020 164.00% 521.92% 332500.00% 510.17% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% 522.73%

YEAR TO DATE CALENDAR YEAR TOTALS

CALENDAR YEAR 2021 562,859 8,577 558,188 208 0 114 1,129,946
CALENDAR YEAR 2020 453,332 4,347 462,902 1,959 0 1,977 924,517

2021 TO 2020 24.16% 97.31% 20.58% -89.38% 0.00% -94.23% 22.22%
(1)

 Experienced a ferry flight. 

PASSENGERS

DOMESTIC INTERNATIONAL



MAY 2021                      CARGO HANDLED

INTERNATIONAL FREIGHT

Enplaned Deplaned Enplaned Deplaned

MAJOR

  American Airlines 5,348 13,624 0 0

  Allegiant Air 0 0 0 0

  Delta Airlines 
(2)

45,646 90,078 0 0

  Frontier Airlines 0 0 0 0

  Southwest Airlines 28,843 139,521 0 0

  United Airlines 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL MAJOR 79,837 243,223 0 0

REGIONAL/COMMUTER

  Air Wisconsin dba United Express 0 0 0 0

  CommutAir dba United Express 0 0 0 0

  Endeavor Air dba Delta Connection 
(2)

0 0 0 0

  Envoy Air dba American Eagle 0 100 0 0

  GoJet dba United Express 0 0 0 0

  Mesa Airlines dba American Eagle 764 0 0 0

  Mesa Airlines dba United Express 0 0 0 0

  Piedmont Airlines dba American Eagle 
(3) 

0 0 0 0

  PSA Airlines dba American Eagle 0 0 0 0

  Republic Airlines dba American Eagle 0 0 0 0

  Republic Airlines dba United Express 0 0 0 0

  SkyWest Airlines dba American Eagle 0 0 0 0

  SkyWest Airlines dba Delta Connection 
(2)

0 0 0 0

  SkyWest Airlines dba United Express 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL REGIONAL/COMMUTER 764 100 0 0

CARGO AIRLINES

  Baron Aviation 25,266 48,319 0 0

  Federal Express
 (1)

362,017,526 331,413,058 63,363,881 74,007,988

  Kalitta Air 0 0 0 0

  Mountain Air 0 445,215 0 0

  United Parcel Service 2,906,844 2,504,749 4,237 4,000

  TOTAL CARGO AIRLINES 364,949,636 334,411,341 63,368,118 74,011,988

OTHERS

  Mid South Jets 0 0 0 0

  Swift Airlines/Vacation Express 0 0 0 0

  Volaris 0 0 0 0
 

  TOTAL NON-SCHEDULED 0 0 0 0

OTHERS

  Signature - Sales 0 0 0 0

  Signature - Into Plane 0 0 0 0

  Wilson Air Center - Sales 0 0 0 0

  Wilson Air Center - Into Plane 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL OTHERS 0 0 0 0

MONTHLY TOTALS

MAY 2021 365,030,237 334,654,664 63,368,118 74,011,988

MAY 2020 405,052,291 363,600,684 54,145,349 79,731,100

2021 TO 2020 -9.88% -7.96% 17.03% -7.17%

YEAR TO DATE CALENDAR YEAR TOTALS

CALENDAR YEAR 2021 1,795,147,069 1,631,143,675 302,930,838 352,821,240

CALENDAR YEAR 2020 1,793,215,480 1,631,158,635 257,530,205 321,069,599

2021 TO 2020 0.11% 0.00% 17.63% 9.89%

(1)
 Federal Express cargo figures include mail, which is transported under an agreement with the United States Postal Service.

(2)
 Jet fuel amount reported for Delta includes Delta and all reported Delta Connections.

(3)
 Experienced a ferry flight. 

DOMESTIC FREIGHT



TOTAL AVIATION FUEL

CARGO LANDED

HANDLED MOVEMENTS WEIGHT JET AVGAS

Enplaned Deplaned (lbs) (1,000 lbs) Gallons Gallons

0 0 18,972 596 43,738.5 120,083 0

0 0 0 174 12,372.3 179,735 0

5,118 41,608 182,450 538 40,902.0 415,188 0

0 0 0 46 3,563.8 49,444 0

0 0 168,364 600 40,284.8 357,189 0

0 0 0 2 137.7 686 0

5,118 41,608 369,786 1,956 140,999.1 1,122,325 0

  

0 0 0 16 376.0 6,253 0

0 0 0 38 836.0 14,013 0

0 0 0 242 8,435.3 0 0

0 0 100 160 5,213.5 44,798 0

0 0 0 86 2,623.0 38,027 0

0 0 764 168 6,217.2 108,582 0

0 0 0 144 5,400.0 76,488 0

0 0 0 2 43.7 1,006 0

0 0 0 62 2,328.1 11,074 0

0 0 0 232 8,694.2 91,943 0

0 0 0 48 1,792.4 22,724 0

0 0 0 6 201.0 1,872 0

0 0 0 50 1,877.5 0 0

0 0 0 256 8,632.1 172,923 0

0 0 864 1,510 52,670.0 589,703 0

 

0 0 73,585 150 637.5 0 0

0 0 830,802,453 11,686 2,012,173.3 36,301,780 0

0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

0 0 445,215 132 2,942.9 0 0

0 0 5,419,830 76 12,352.5 50,393 0

0 0 836,741,083 12,044 2,028,106.2 36,352,173 0

0 0 0 6 87.5 0 0

0 0 0 18 1,135.0 0 0

0 0 0 4 284.0 0 0

0 0 0 28 1,506.5 0 0

0 0 0 0 0.0 109,999 1,215

0 0 0 0 0.0 5,632 0

0 0 0 0 0.0 155,016 2,532

0 0 0 0 0.0 74,729 0

0 0 0 0 0.0 345,376 3,747

5,118 41,608 837,111,733 15,538 2,223,281.8 38,409,577 3,747

25,251 137,275 902,691,950 13,844 2,188,404.9 43,754,291 2,114

-79.73% -69.69% -7.26% 12.24% 1.59% -12.22% 77.25%

5,276 234,627 4,082,282,725 75,420 10,991,175.5 183,119,790 16,094

49,123 307,230 4,003,330,272 74,516 10,831,312.0 184,176,191 12,869

-89.26% -23.63% 1.97% 1.21% 1.48% -0.57% 25.06%

AIR MAIL



2021 2020 2021 2020

CHARLES W. BAKER AIRPORT

 Millington, TN
         *Aircraft Movements                       2,633 2,571 13,861 9,392
           Aviation Fuel delivered-gallons         5,267 5,142 27,724 18,785

GENERAL DEWITT SPAIN AIRPORT

 Downtown Memphis, TN 
         *Aircraft Movements                             12,002 9,188 49,470 37,494
           Aviation Fuel delivered-gallons        24,005 18,377 98,942 74,992

MEMPHIS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS

     Domestic Commercial
          Passenger Aircraft 1,956 582 7,672 7,252
            (Excluding Commuter)
          All Cargo Aircraft 10,872 11,616 54,782 54,124

     International Commercial
          Passenger Aircraft 4 0 4 146

          All Cargo Aircraft 1,172 1,126 5,672 5,576

     Commuter 1,534 520 7,290 7,418
     General Aviation 2,468 1,433 10,188 8,078
     Military 116 80 542 477

TOTAL AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS 18,122 15,357 86,150 83,071

OTHER ACTIVITIES

     Automobiles parked-public lot 64,655 21,656 249,264 230,015

     Taxi cabs into city 1,535 417 5,341 6,675

     Transportation Network Company (1) 16,150 3,466 58,248 82,851

     Flight Meals Enplaned 188 0 723 2,906

*Aircraft Movements estimated from

  Aviation Fuel Delivered
(1)

 Reported by AAAE, total may be subjected to change. 

   CALENDAR

Compiled by Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority

Visit our Web Site - www.flymemphis.com.

YEAR TO DATEMAY

2491 Winchester Road, Suite 113, Memphis, TN 38116-3856

(901) 922-8000


